
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 9 July 2020 Time 10.00 am 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Stacey Worthington 01952 384382 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S Davies Leader 
 Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries and 
Culture 

 Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration 

 Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and 
Governance 

 Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, 
Historic & Natural Environment and 
Climate Change 

 Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, Education and Lifelong Learning 

 Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member for Cooperative 
Communities, Engagement and 
Partnerships 

 Councillor D Wright Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

   
Invitees: Councillor A J Eade Conservative 

 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
Key  
 

4.   2020/21 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

Cllr R C Evans  

      
Key  
 

5.   Better Homes for all 
 

Cllr D Wright 
Cllr R Overton 

 

      
Key  
 

6.   Health & Wellbeing Strategy (Draft) 
 

Cllr A Burford  

      
   
 

7.   Ofsted ILACS Report 
 

Cllr S A W 
Reynolds 

 

      
   
 

8.   Outstanding Shared Lives Service - The 
Outcome Of The Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection Of The 
Local Authority Shared Lives Service 
 

Cllr A J Burford  

      
  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 18 June 2020 at 
10.00 am in Remote Meeting 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2020 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2020) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present:  Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent Group Leader) 
 
CAB-1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-3 Service & Financial Planning Report - 2019/20 Outturn 
 
Key Decision identified as 2019/20 Outturn Report and Initial Trends for 
2020/21 in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial Services 
and the Economy presented the report of the Director: Finance & Human 
Resources, Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that despite the significant financial impacts relating 
to the flooding of Ironbridge Gorge and the start of the coronavirus (CV-19) 
pandemic, the Council had ended the year in a positive financial position. The 
Council had not had to make any use of unplanned reserves in 2019/20 and 
had retained a prudent level of balances. This would support the Council in 
the current uncertain time. 
 
The gross revenue budget for 2019/20 was £398m and the net budget was 
£121m.  The revenue outturn position was within budget with a final net 
underspend of £0.146m (which was equivalent to only -0.12% of net budget) 
after the proposed transfers to reserves and balances had been made.  This 
position had been achieved after delivering £6.1m of budget savings in 
2019/20, on top of the £117m made in the previous 10 years giving a total of 
£123m - equivalent to around £1,500pa for every home in the Borough. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The funding outlook for the medium term was very uncertain. The 
Government had confirmed that, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the planned 
review of local government finance system would not be implemented.  
However, there had been no confirmation of the funding levels for 2021/22, 
and it was anticipated that the Council would need to identify £4.6m savings in 
2020/21 and around £18.4m of further savings in 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The key areas of pressures during 2019/20 were noted. It was reported that: 
 

 Children’s Safeguarding & Early Help ended the year with a service 
overspend of £3.7m.  Spend during the year was higher than the 
budget as there was an increasing number of more expensive 
specialist pl
[...]
ngly  
 
CAB-4 Telford & Wrekin's Specialist & Supported Accommodation 

Strategy 2020-2025 
 
Key Decision identified as Specialist Housing Strategy: Promoting 
Independence, Health & Wellbeing in the Notice of Key Decisions published 
on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report proposed the Council’s Specialist & Supported Accommodation 
Strategy 2020-2025 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report). The strategy was 

Page 5



 

 

the culmination of work to understand the current and anticipated demand in 
housing specifically for vulnerable people. The strategy set out the Council’s 
vision for the provision of such accommodation. 
 
The objectives in the strategy included making best use of existing 
accommodation, development of a range of new accommodation and 
supporting people in their own accommodation. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report. Support for rough sleepers during the 
Covid-19 pandemic was noted and Members stated that this must continue 
after the pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED – that; 
 

a) Telford & Wrekin’s Specialist & Supported Accommodation 
Strategy 2020-2025 outlined in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved ; 
 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director for Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure to develop Supplementary Planning Guidance to 
support the implementation of the Strategy. 

 
CAB-5 Telford & Wrekin Consultation Draft Housing Strategy 2020-

2025 
 
Key Decision identified as Telford & Wrekin Housing Strategy, 2020-25 in 
the Notice of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report summarised the strategy for housing within the Borough. The 
strategy centred around three key objectives: 

 Creation of sustainable
[...]
Governance, had been approved on 29 
May 2018 to reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE framework including revised 
principles, guidance and good practice received during the preceding year. A 
revision of the code would be presented to the Audit Committee during 
2020/21.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the information in the 
report be noted. 
 
 
CAB-7 Representation on Outside Bodies 2020-21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Councillor S Davies, Leader, presented the report of the Associate Director: 
Policy &Governance which set out the appointments to outside bodies that the 
Council was required to make for 2020/21.   Nominations had been sought 
from the political groups for those appointments that were not by position.  
Following discussions with the political groups, a list of representatives for 
approval by Cabinet had been proposed, and this was tabled as Appendix 1.  
 
 
RESOLVED – that the nominations to represent the Council on Outside 
Bodies for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
CAB-8 Local Growth Fund - Stronger Communities 
 
Key Decision identified as Delivering Stronger Communities in the Notice 
of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report sought endorsement of a Strong Leader Decision in relation to the 
Stronger Communities programme. The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) had identified an anticipated underspend against the Local Growth 
Fund in November 2019 and launched a call for eligible projects. The 
Council’s Stronger Communities proposal was approved for this funding by 
the LEP Board on 24 March 2020. The grant would be used to fund the 
purchase of land in the Station Quarter of Telford, bringing a brownfield site 
back into use.  

[...]
community; the purchase of essential personal, 
protective equipment; income shortfalls relating to closed facilities and 
services; and projected income shortfalls in relation to Council Tax and 
Non Domestic Rates which are key funding streams for the Council.  
 

While the Government has provided some initial grant funding (the 

Council has received £10.1m of the £3.2bn National Emergency 

Response Funding), the projected pressure is currently estimated to be 

around £20.7m.  It is also inevitable that the economy and local 

community will take time to recover and pressures are likely to continue 

into future years. 

 
The projected service pressure is £20.7m in 2020/21.  Adding the £8m 
anticipated funding shortfalls relating to business rates and council tax 
(which will result in a deficit balance carried forward to next year on the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

collection funds) takes the total pressure to £28.7m against which the 
£10.1m Emergency Response Grant will be applied leaving a residual 
pressure of £18.6m.  This is prior to using any of the budget 
contingency, part of which could be released towards the shortfall, 
although it would be prudent to retain part of this for any unforeseen 
costs in the remainder of the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Work is ongoing to refine and update the pressures and identify 
mitigating actions.  This will feed into a Mid-Year 2020/21 Service & 
Financial Planning Strategy to be presented to Cabinet at a future 
meeting.  
 
There are a number of variations from the approved budget.  As 
expected the majority of these relate to Covid-19: 
 

Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support – Children in 
Care Placement costs, such as additional children with 
complex needs coming into care and increased placement 
fees 

£2.400m 

Education & Skills – additional home to school transport 
costs (pre and post 16) 

£0.384m 

Adult Social Care – increased costs to support care 
providers and clients 
Adult Social Care 
[...]
ng Review, this is unlikely to be announced until 
the autumn meaning that it is likely to be very late in this calendar year 
before we receive our provisional funding settlement for next year.   It is 
clear, however, that the financial climate ahead will still be one of 
significant financial challenge over the medium-term. 
 

1.2 Capital 
The capital programme totals £94m for 2020/21 which includes all 
approvals since the budget was set.  At the time of compiling this report 
projected spend was 78.4% of the budget allocation.  Historically spend 
is geared towards the end of the year; the impact of Covid-19 will be 
closely monitored and projections updated as more information 
becomes available.   
 

1.3  Corporate Income Collection 
As anticipated, Covid-19 has impacted significantly on collection rates 
with income collected in relation to Business Rates, Council Tax and 
Sales Ledger all currently behind the targets set.  As part of the range 
of support provided to residents and businesses, debt recovery action 
was suspended in March 2020. 
 
Council Tax - it is currently estimated that collection will be significantly 
lower in 2020/21 than previous years.  10,500 taxpayers also took the 
opportunity of deferred payment arrangements for April and May. 
 
Business Rates – the total amount to be collected has reduced by 
almost £30m as a result of the Government providing a 1 year 100% 
business rates discount to the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors (the 
Council will be compensated for this).  It is estimated that collection will 
be significantly lower on the balance to be collected in 2020/21 as 
businesses have been severely impacted by Covid-19.  The Council 
was quick to establish processes for awarding grants under the 
Government support scheme and was amongst the top performing 

Page 11



 

4 

authorities nationally in distributing grants to businesses quickly.  To 
date, over £28m grants have been paid to over 2,300 businesses. 
 
In total, the loss from Council Tax and Business Rates income is 
expected to be in excess of £8m in 2020/21.  This impacts on cash flow 
in 2020/21 and the budget in 2021/22 as it falls on the collection fund 
as a deficit.  The position will be closely monitored as lockdown eases 
and the economy tentatively moves into recovery.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   

Members are asked to:- 
 

 
(i) Note the 2020/21 revenue budget position which has been 

significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic 
 
(ii) Recommend that Full Council approve the following delegation 

to the Director: Finance & HR after consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Council Finance & Governance :- authority to make 
changes to the Service & Financial Planning Strategy to reflect 
Covid-19 grants received and any associated spend  

 
(iii) Note the position in relation to capital spend and recommend 

that Full Council approve the changes to the capital programme 
detailed in Appendix 3 

 
(iv) Note the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger. 
 

 
 
3.0 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
operative Council priorities? 

Yes Delivery of all priorities depend on the 
effective use of available resources.  
Regular financial monitoring in the 
financial management reports helps to 
highlight variations from plan so that 
action can be taken to effectively 
manage the Council’s budget. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

To outturn within the budget set for 2020/21 at 
31/3/21.    
 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR Yes  The financial impacts are detailed 

Page 12



 

5 

MONEY IMPACT throughout the report. 
 

LEGAL ISSUES No  None directly arising from this report.  
The S151 Officer has a statutory duty 
to monitor income and expenditure 
and ensure that the Council takes 
action if overall net overspends 
/shortfalls emerge.   

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OP
[...]
ore than 400 enforcement notices to 
bring properties in the private sector up to standard. 

 Issuing the first Banning Order in England, preventing the landlord 
concerned from working in the property industry for up to 5 years; 
 

1.4 Our Neighburhood Enforcement Officers have continued to tackle all aspects of 

Anti Social Behaviour in communities and this will be the subject of a separate 

report to Cabinet in September. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



1.5 This report sets out proposals to maintain and broaden the scope of Better Homes 

for All programme to make best use of and improve the quality of existing homes 

across all tenures. For 2020/1, we are proposing to focus on two new priority areas, 

as set out in Section 5 of this report: 

 

 Bringing long term empty residential properties back into use. 

 Tackling fuel poverty across the Borough by increasing the take-up of 

energy efficiency schemes and funding. 
 

1.6 The Covid 19 crisis is impacting across our communities with many residents 

facing financial hardship.  Over the coming months more people may be unable to 

pay their rent potentially facing eviction once the current moratorium ends at the 

end of August.  We are encouraging people to come to us early before they lose 

their property so we can support them sustain their tenancy engaging with their 

landlord and through Better Homes for All ensuring that they are being treated fairly 

and taking appropriate enforcement action where necessary.      

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

2.1. To note the continued progress outlined in Section 4 of this report. 
2.2 To approve the recommended next steps set out in Section 5 of the 

report specifically 5.1.3 and 5.2.2 along with the Statement of Intent 
set out in Appendix A of the report outlining our approach to Empty 
Properties in our borough and Improving Energy Efficiency to help 
address fuel poverty. 

2.3 To grant delegated authority to the Director: Housing, Employment &
[...]

 People with mental health and alcohol and drug misuse issues – dual diagnosis  Children and young people  

 People with mild - moderate mental health problems   People with a learning disability 

 People with serious mental illness – by improving crisis and out of hours support  Older people i.e. dementia 

 

Priority Plan – Health Protection  

To ensure people’s health is protected as much as possible from infectious diseases and other threats   

 

Key commitments for 2020/21:  

 Improve immunisation uptake – for all vaccine preventable diseases, but especially for infections which impact most in the winter, such as influenza 

 Continue to work together protect people from COVID-19 infection – supporting system-wide response – care homes Test and Trace, promoting adherence to 

self-isolation advice, promoting hand washing and good personal hygiene    

P
age 67

https://www.stwstp.org.uk/key-documents/1-2016-21-transformation-plan-shropshire-and-telford-stp/file


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 9th July 2020 
 
CHILDREN ARE CARED FOR, AND THEY ARE CARED ABOUT 
 
JOINT REPORT OF CLLR. S DAVIES LEADER OF THE COUNCIL &  
CLLR. S A W REYNOLDS LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present the findings from the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority 

Children’s Services (ILACS) which took place between 13th and 31st 
January 2020. A copy of the report is attached at Appendix 1 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
2.1.  Notes the content of the this report. 
 
2.2. Notes and supports a request by Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee to monitor implementation of the Action Plan 
 
2.3 Ask Children and Young People Scrutiny to provide a report to Cabinet 

setting out progress being made against the Action Plan 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative
[...]
ow they would engage with each other in future.  

 Ofsted’s local authority intelligence system (LAIS) (which brings 
data and information into a single record). 

 Focused visits that look at a specific area of service or cohort of 
children. 

 Standard and short inspections where Ofsted make judgements 
using their four-point scale.  

 Joint targeted area inspections (JTAI). 
 

4.2.3 Our previous full Ofsted inspection (under the Single Inspection 
Framework) was in June-July 2016. The judgement overall was 
‘Requires Improvement to be Good’, with performance on adoption 
and services to care leavers judged to be ‘Good’. 

 
4.2.4 We had a two day focused visit from Ofsted in September 2018 which 

focused on our arrangements for permanence and permanency 
planning for looked after children. 
 

4.3 Telford & Wrekin ILACS 
 
4.3.1  The Telford & Wrekin ILACS took place between 13th – 31st January 

2020 and the report was published on 2nd March 2020 
 
4.3.2 The outcome of the inspection was that the Council’s Children’s 

Services were assessed as being ‘outstanding’. Out of the three 

judgement areas, two areas (the experiences and progress of children 

in care and care leavers and the impact of leaders on social work 

practice with children and families) were judged to be ‘outstanding’ and 

the experiences and progress of children who need help and protection 

was judged to be ‘good’. 

 

4.3.3 There is only one area cited in the report under ‘what needs to improve 

most’ (previously known as recommendations): The quality of recording 

in children’s plans and at key management decision points.  

 
4.3.4 We are required to submit an action plan responding to the findings in 

the report within 70 working days of receiving it.  

 

4.3.5 At the time of writing we were one of only 18 local authorities 
achieving an ‘Outstanding’ for overall effectiveness (including one 
from previous SIF inspection arrangements), and the only authority in 
the West M
[...]
  
M1 2WD  
 
© Crown copyright 2019  
  

Page 86

http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn


 19 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Local authorities achieving Ofsted ‘outstanding’ judgement  
 

 

 

Bexley 
Cornwall 
East Sussex 
Essex 
Hampshire 
Kensington and Chelsea 
Kingston upon Thames 
Leeds 
Lincolnshire 
North Lincolnshire (SIF) 
North Yorkshire 
Redbridge 
Suffolk 
Telford & Wrekin 
Westminster 
Islington 
North Tyneside 
City of London 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 09 JULY 2020 
 
OUTSTANDING SHARED LIVES SERVICE – THE OUTCOME OF THE 
CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY SHARED LIVES SERVICE 
 
REPORT OF SARAH DILLON, DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR. ANDY BURFORD 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 

1.1 On 22 January 2020 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) published its 

inspection report for Telford & Wrekin Shared Lives Service.  The 

outcome of the inspection was that the service assessed as 

‘OUTSTANDING’.   

 

1.2 To purpose of this report is to present the findings from the CQC 

inspection and to present an overview of the potential areas of future 

development for the Shared Lives Service.  A copy of the inspection 

report can be found in Appendix 1. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
2.1  Notes the content of the report; 
 
2.2      Supports and promotes the Outstanding Shared Lives Service and in  

particular the high quality of care provided by our Shared Lives Carers  
that support our residents.  

 
2.3. Supports the Shared Lives Service to continue to develop as outlined 

in Section B, 5.4 to support more people in Telford and Wrekin.  
 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 2 

3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council 
priority objective(s)? 

Yes - Protect Care and Support our Most Vulnerable 
Children a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 9 July 2020 at 
10.00 am in Remote Meeting 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present:  Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent Group Leader) 
 
CAB-9 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-11 2020/21 Financial Monitoring Report 
 
Key Decision identified as 2020/21 Financial Monitoring Report in the 
Notice of Key Decisions published on 10 June 2020. 
 
RESERVED FOR COUNCIL 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance 
presented the report of the Director: Finance & HR, Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the significant impact of the coronavirus pandemic 
(Covid-19) on the country, which had impacted on the Council’s financial 
pressures. There were increased costs in relation to the provision of Social 
Care; the purchase of essential personal, protective equipment (PPE); income 
shortfall following the closure of facilities and services; and a projected 
shortfall in relation to Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates. The Council 
received £10.1m from the National Emergency Response Funding grant, 
Members noted the projected pressure was estimated to be around £20.7m. 
Cabinet Members also noted a projected £8m shortfall from business rates 
and council tax, which resulted in a residual pressure of around £18.6m. 
 
Work was being undertaken to refine and update the pressures and identify 
mitigations, which would feed into the Mid-Year 2020/21 Service & Financial 
Planning Strategy. 



 

 

 
There were a number of variations noted from the approved budget, as noted 
in the report. Members acknowledged that the majority of these were in 
relation to Covid-19. 
 
The funding outlook for the medium term was still very uncertain. The Local 
Government Finance System changes had been deferred and funding levels 
for 2021/22 remained unclear. The one year Government ‘spending round’ 
was expected to be announced in the autumn.  
 
The Capital programme totalled £94m which included all approvals since the 
budget had been set. Projected spend was 78.4% of the budget allocation.  
The impact of Covid-19 would be closely monitored and projections updated 
once information became available.   
 
The Income monitoring position was noted; Covid-19 had significantly 
impacted on collection rates, with Business Rates, Council Tax and Sales 
Ledger all behind target. Debt recovery action had been suspended from 
March 2020, as part of a range of support provided to residents and 
businesses.  
 
Cabinet Members discussed the impact Covid-19 had on the Borough, 
including the significant financial impact and urged central government to 
provide the promised financial support for local Councils. In response to a 
question from the Conservative Group Leader, the Leader stated that he 
would continue to work with the Borough’s two MPs to lobby for a fair deal for 
Telford and Wrekin.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that it be noted that the 2020/21 revenue budget position has been 

significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic; 
 
 
(b) to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that delegation be granted to the 

Director: Finance & HR to, after consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Council Finance & Governance, make changes to the 
Service & Financial Planning Strategy to reflect Covid-19 grants 
received and any associated spend;  

 
(c) the position in relation to capital spend be noted and to 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL it approves the changes to the capital 
programme as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report; 

 
(d) the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger be noted 
 
CAB-12 Better Homes for all 
 



 

 

Key Decision identified as Better Homes For All in the Notice of Key 
Decisions published on 10 June 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport and 
Infrastructure, presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. The report provided Cabinet with an update on the programme. 
 
Members noted the report, which advised:  

 More than 200 Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) had been 
licensed and two prosecutions had taken place to address poorly 
managed HMOs; 

 Over 400 enforcement notices had been issued to bring properties up 
to standard; 

 The first Banning Order in England had been granted, which prevented 
the landlord concerned with working in the property industry for up to 
five years; 

 Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers tackled all aspects of Anti Social 
Behaviour; 

 
The report set out proposals to maintain and broaden the scope of the 
programme to make best use of and improve the quality of existing homes in 
the Borough. Two new priority areas had been identified for 2020/21: 

 Bringing long term empty residential properties back into use; 

 Tackling fuel poverty across the Borough by increasing the take up of 
energy efficiency schemes and funding. This included the publication of 
the Statement of Intent for the Energy Company Obligation (ECO) 
scheme. 

 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and stated that housing was the 
foundation to build lives. Cabinet Members discussed the impact of fuel 
poverty and welcomed the support available to residents. A discussion was 
held in respect of the recent government announcements on fuel poverty and 
it was confirmed that the scheme would be looked at in detail to ensure 
residents received the most benefit. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the continued progress outlined in Section 4 of the report be 
noted; 

(b) The next steps as set out in Section 5 of the report, specifically 
5.1.3 and 5.2.2 along with the Statement of Intent set out in 
Appendix A of the report, outlining the approach to Empty 
Properties in the Borough and Improving Energy Efficiency to 
help address fuel poverty be agreed; 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment 
& Infrastructure, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Members 
for Housing, Transport & Infrastructure and Enforcement, 
Community Safety & Customer Services, to take the necessary 
steps to implement these recommendations.   

 



 

 

CAB-13 Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Key Decision identified as Health & Wellbeing Strategy in the Notice of Key 
Decisions published on 10 June 2020. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report of the 
Director: Health, Wellbeing & Commissioning. The report outlined the 
proposals for the refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy for 2020/21 – 
2022/23. It was noted that the strategy had been produced before the full 
impact of Covid-19 had been realised. The pandemic had significantly 
impacted on resident’s health and wellbeing, particularly in relation to 
emotional and mental wellbeing. The strategy had been updated to reflect the 
recovery, reform and reset agenda. 
 
The proposed priorities were: 
 

 Continued development of the Telford & Wrekin Integrated Place 
Partnership 

 Focus on tackling health inequalities 

 Call to action to improve emotional and mental wellbeing 

 Protection from infectious diseases and other threats.  
 
Cabinet Members paid tribute to the work of the local community to support 
the strategy.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2020/21-2022/23 be 
approved.  
 
CAB-14 Ofsted ILACS Report 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
presented the report of the Executive Director: Children’s & Family Services. 
The report presented the findings of the recent Ofsted Inspection of the Local 
Authority Children’s Services.  
 
The inspection assessed the Council’s Children’s Services to be ‘outstanding’. 
Two of the three main inspection areas (the experiences and progress of 
children in care and the impact of leaders on social work practice with children 
and families) were judged ‘outstanding’ and the remaining area (experiences 
and progress of children who need help and protection) was ‘good’. It was 
noted that only 18 local authorities had been judged to be outstanding and 
Telford & Wrekin was the only authority in the West Midlands and North West 
of England to achieve this.  
 
One area was noted to need improvement, ‘the quality of recording in 
children’s plans and at key management decision points’. The Local Authority 



 

 

was required to submit an action plan responding to the report within 70 
working days of receiving it.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and praised the officers for their hard 
work to achieve the judgment. Cabinet Members acknowledged that this 
report had been ten years in the making and raised the significant investment 
that had occurred in children’s services over this time.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The content of the report be noted; 
(b) The request by Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee to 

monitor the implementation of the action plan be noted and 
supported; 

(c) The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
provide a report to Cabinet setting out progress being made 
against the Action Plan. 

 
CAB-15 Outstanding Shared Lives Service - The Outcome Of The 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Of The Local 
Authority Shared Lives Service 

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report of the 
Director: Adult Social Care. The report summarised the results of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of Telford & Wrekin Shared Lives 
Services. The service had been assessed to be outstanding. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that the service was only one of 5% of Shared Lives 
Schemes across England rated outstanding. The report highlighted areas of 
good practice. 
 
The Service had looked for further development opportunities, which included: 

 A promotional campaign 

 An extended home from hospital pilot 

 Extended day support offer 

 Shared Lives Plus. 
 
Cabinet Members stated that this was a good news story and acknowledged 
that as well as being an excellent, supportive service, it also provided good 
value for money. Cabinet Members praised the hard work of the small, 
dedicated team of officers who worked in this service.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The content of the report be noted; 
(b) The Outstanding Shared Lives Service and in particular the high 

quality of care provided by Shared Lives Carers that support 
residents be supported and promoted; 



 

 

(c) The Shared Lives Services be supported to continue to develop as 
outline in Section B, 5.4 of the report to support more people in 
Telford and Wrekin.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.59 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 15 JULY 2020 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 


